
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2559
TO BE ANSWERED ON 27.12.2018


IPDS SCHEME


2559. SHRI ARJUN LAL MEENA:


Will the Minister of TEXTILES वस्त्र मंरी
be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government proposes to give clearance to Rajasthan on priority basis for financial aid for the test of combined effluent treatment plants for zero liquid discharge under the Integrated Processing Development Scheme (IPDS); and


(b) if so, the details thereof ?


उत्तर

ANSWER

वस्त्र राज्य मंरी (श्री अजय टम्टा)
MINISTER OF STATE FOR TEXTILES

(SHRI AJAY TAMTA)


(a) & (b): The Government is implementing the Integrated Processing Development Scheme (IPDS) for enabling the textile processing sector to meet environmental standards through adoption of appropriate technology, specifically in the area of water and waste water management. The Scheme is a demand driven scheme and projects are considered upon their submission as and when proposal are received. No proposal is pending from the State of Rajasthan in the Ministry of Textiles, Government of India. The Government has sanctioned 3 Projects under the IPDS for setting up Common Effluent Treatment plants (CETPs) with Zero Liquid Discharge (ZLD) systems in the state Rajasthan. The details are as under:


Sr.

No.

Name of the Project

in Rajasthan

District Year of

Sanction

GoI

support
(in Rs.
Crores)

GoI

grant
Released
(in Rs.

Crores)

Units to

be
Benefitted

1 Balotra Water

Pollution Control
Treatment & Reverse
Osmosis Pvt. Ltd

Barmer 2015 57.6


8.63


400

2 Jasol Water Pollution
Control Treatment &

Reverse Osmosis Ltd.

Barmer 2015 11.25


1.68


80

3 Sanganer Enviro

Project Development

Jaipur 2016 75.00


37.5


775


********

